Women in Engineering 2023

WIE 2023 was held in hybrid format at the Aoyama Campus of Aoyama Gakuin University on December 2, 2023. This event was organized by the IEEE Tokyo/Shin-etsu Joint Section Women in Engineering (WIE) Affinity Group with generous support from the following co-sponsors: IEEE Tokyo Section, IEEE Shin-etsu Section, Schoonmaker Memorial Center for Gender Studies at Aoyama Gakuin University, IEEE Japan Council WIE Coordinator, IEEE Shin-etsu Section Student Branch, IEEE Sapporo Section WIE Affinity Group, IEEE Shikoku/Hiroshima/Fukuoka WIE Affinity Group, IEEE Tokyo Section Young Professionals Affinity Group, IEEE Tokyo Section Life Members Affinity Group, and IEEE Tokyo Section Student Activities Committee. The total number of participants was 101 (35 on-site, 66 online).

The keynote speaker was Prof. Mizue Kayama, Deputy Director of the Faculty of Engineering, Shinshu University. In her talk "You, me, and WIE – let's talk about well-being", Prof. Kayama introduced her past and present research work in learning/educational technologies and STEAM-related skill and knowledge acquisition support systems and



described how each work expanded her own world and understanding of well-being as a researcher.

The technical talk was given by Ms. Nancy Min, founder and CEO of ecoLong, an energy technology company based in New York. In her talk, "Convergence of Blockchain and Al/ML and its role in the smart city future", she explained the characteristics of blockchain technology and how she started the company that allows consumers and energy resource owners to communicate and trade energy services. She also shared important lessons learned on her journey such as the "Power of No".

(Reported by IEEE Tokyo/Shin-etsu Joint Section WIE Chair, Pauline N. Kawamoto/Shinshu University)

Notice from IEEE Tokyo Section Office

Tokyo Bulletin is published via E-mail.

- Tokyo Section encourages membership upgrade to Senior Membership. Visit
 IEEE website for <u>online application</u>. For details, please refer to <u>Senior</u>
 Member Application procedure.
- Please make sure to notify IEEE HQ of any changes in your address, etc.
 Online profile management is available on your Web Account.

IEEE Tokyo Section welcomes any comments, requests or inquiries from our members. Please send them to tokyosec@ieee-jp.org.